
 

 

 
 
#healthyplym 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Thursday 13 February 2014 
10 am 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Sue McDonald (Chair) 
Councillors Nicky Williams and Dr John Mahony 
 
Statutory Co-opted Members: Director for People, NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group representative, Director for Public Health, Healthwatch representative, NHS England, 
Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly representative. 
 

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members: Representatives of Plymouth Community Homes, 
Plymouth Community Healthcare, Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

Although the public seating areas are not filmed, by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, the public are consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings 
for webcasting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 05 February 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2014. 
  
5. COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR MEMBERSHIP    
  
 The board to have a discussion on community and voluntary sector membership on the 

Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
6. BETTER CARE FUND   (Pages 7 - 38) 
  
 The Board to consider the draft of the Better Care Fund template and metrics. 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 39 - 42) 
  
 To review the Health and Wellbeing Board work programme. 
  
8. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 16 January 2014 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 16 January 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor McDoanld, in the Chair. 
Dr Richard Stephenson, Vice Chair. 
 
David Bearman, Andy Boulting, Carole Burgoyne, Jerry Clough, Peter Edwards, 
Amanda Fisk, Tony Hogg, Stephen Horsley, Councillor Dr Mahony, Debbie Roche, 
Clive Turner, Steve Waite and Councillor Nicky Williams. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Sue Kelley and Ann James. 
 
Also in attendance:  Dame Suzi Leather, Ross Jago – Policy and Performance 
Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

20. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
The Board agreed the appointment of Richard Stephenson as Vice Chair. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair welcomed Debbie Roche to the board.  Debbie has been nominated to 
represent the community and voluntary sector on the board. 
 
The Chair informed the panel that an extraordinary meeting of the board would take 
place on 13 February 2014 to consider the Better Care Fund. 
 
Carole Burgoyne, Strategic Director for People announced that following a 
recruitment process, she was pleased to announce the appointment of 
Kelechi Nnoaham as the Director for Public Health (DPH) from 1 April 2014.  
Stephen Horsley would continue to act as interim DPH until the end of March 2014. 
 

23. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes held on 5 September 2013 be confirmed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 16 January 2014 

24. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   
 
Richard Stephenson introduced the final draft of the Plymouth and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategic Framework for approval.  It was reported that the production of 
the framework involved all members of the board over the last 12 months and to 
thanks to Kevin Elliston, Rob Nelder, David Bearman and Ross Jago for their 
contributions. 
 
There was a collective understanding on the Health and Wellbeing Board to move 
the focus away from just health and to draw attention to the strategic approach, 
make best use of resources and focus the work on the promotion of health and 
wellbeing.  
 
The Chair suggested an additional recommendation that at the next board a work 
programme of future items and Solution Shops to be agreed by the board. 
 
It was raised whether the framework was reflected in the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership, Community Safety Partnership, Growth Board or in any 
partnership plans?  Carole Burgoyne and Ross Jago to produce a paragraph for 
inclusion in the strategy on links to the strategic partnerships. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the board approves the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Strategic 

Framework. 
 
2. at the next board a work programme of future items and Solution Shops to 

be agreed by the board. 
 

25. FAIRNESS COMMISSION   
 
Dame Suzi Leather, Chair, Plymouth Fairness Commission provided the board with a 
position statement on the Fairness Commission report.  It was reported that two 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Andy Boulting and Richard Stephenson 
were fairness commissioners and Dame Suzi thanked them for their work.  The 
recommendations would be published in March.  The Fairness Commission talked to 
more than 1,000 individuals and groups, listened to their areas of concern and 
included in our position statement our interim findings.  Areas of concern - 
 

§ Community power and influence - there was a profound sense of un-control 
in the city and people felt they were being done to by public services.  There 
was also a clear lack of engagement with political processes, we can’t simply 
withdraw public services and need to increase social density and build on 
resilience. 

 
§ Individual and family wellbeing - highest levels of self-harm in the country and 

high rates of domestic abuse.  Plymouth in many respects has poor mental 
health and heard repeatedly the concern on the quality and quantity of 
services provided to children.  The shortcomings on the mental service was 
an intolerable burden on the police service.   

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 16 January 2014 

 
§ Young people and young adults - there was concern that many young people 

were not being given the opportunity to reach their full potential.  How 
young people learn to express themselves and get work ready. 

 
§ Discrimination and social exclusion - this behaviour had no place in a modern 

city, it was suggested that racism and abuse was 
[...]
on Shops, the Board 

will work with Fairness Commission to make early progress on shared issues. 
 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 16 January 2014 

26. NEW DEVON CCG COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK / NEW DEVON 
COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS   
 
Jerry Clough, Managing Director, Western Locality provided the board with the 
commissioning and framework and intentions for NEW Devon CCG.  The CCG 
were required to produce a 2 year and 5 year plan to be signed off by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  It was also reported that - 

 
a) NEW Devon CCG over 900,000 people and work consistently carried 

out across this patch.  Our job is about the people that we service and 
place them at the centre of our work, about the individual and how they 
receive care; 

 
b) the Better Care Fund is about integration and how we will deliver better 

services and will comeback with a clear statement on the Better Care 
Fund that we all sign up to; 

 
c) we can work independently and we want to work collaboratively with all 

our providers to come up with the best solutions.  Funding was 
extremely tight and cannot afford to waste money and make this very 
clear this is the desired way for working for us; 

 
d) the final framework document set out the high level finance plan and 

describes the levels of improvement and transformation to deliver a 
balance plan next year. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

e) they were working across the 3 local authorities with joint strategies.  
This was an incredible achievement and critical to localise our intentions, 
what we do locally would be different and need to make sure we get the 
variation right in the right area; 
 

f) checks and balances against the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
to cross relate into local areas.  Information was being gathered from 
Public Health England to make sure everything was crossed checked; 

 
g) there were radical ideas for targeted follow up care and lots of examples 

that follow up care kept people well.  Look to put in systems to empower 
people, for lots of people if feel that you need a follow up here is a 
number and you can make that decision whether you want that 
appointment; 

 
h) there was a need to get a clear definition on vulnerable groups and this 

should be made more explicit in the framework; 
 
i) the final plan be aligned to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and would 

come back to a future the board for a more detailed discussion; 
 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 16 January 2014 

j) the 5 year strategy would describe the landscape on the future 
commissioning on primary care and in the future will work to a different 
model of practice and solution to what we currently face; 

 
k) the Better Care fund comes with a set of rules and regulations and fits 

well into discussions that we are having.  There is a very clear scale of 
integration and was the Better Care Fund the way to deliver ambition? 

 
The Board were happy with the development of the framework but following today’s 
discussions wanted to see included explicit alignment of the framework with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

27. PROGRESS REPORT ON WINTERBOURNE VIEW   
 
The Board noted the progress report on the Winterbourne View. 
 

28. PROPOSED HEALTH PROTECTION COMMITTEE FOR THE HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARDS AND HEALTH PROTECTION 
ASSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS   
 
Stephen Horsley, Interim Director of Public Health provided an update on the 
proposed Health Protection Committee for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of 
Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council.  It was reported 
that – 
 

a. all three local authorities were required to have the appropriate arrangement 
in place to protect their public’s health; 
 

b. it was proposed that a Health Protection Committee would report to the 
Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, Plymouth City 
Council and Torbay Council; 
 

c. Devon and Torbay Health and Wellbeing Boards had approved this 
arrangement.  

 
The Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the proposed Health Protection 
Committee for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, 
Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council and Health Protection Assurance 
Arrangements. 
 

29. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Better Care Fund planning template – Part 1 
 
Please note, there are two parts to the template. Part 2 is in Excel and contains metrics 
and finance. Both parts must be completed as part of your Better Care Fund Submission. 
 
Plans are to be submitted to the relevant NHS England Area Team and Local 
government representative, as well as copied to: NHSCB.financialperformance@nhs.net 
 
To find your relevant Area Team and local government representative, and for additional 
support, guidance and contact details, please see the Better Care Fund pages on the 
NHS England or LGA websites. 
 
1) PLAN DETAILS 
 
a) Summary of Plan 

 
Local Authority Plymouth City Council 
  
Clinical Commissioning Groups Northern Eastern, Western Devon CCG 
  
Boundary Differences No significant boundary issues 
  
Date agreed at Health and Well-Being 
Board:  13th February 2014 

  
Date submitted: 14th February 2014 (draft) 
  

Minimum required value of ITF pooled 
budget: 2014/15 £5,700,000 

2015/16 £19,532,000 
  

Total agreed value of pooled budget: 
2014/15 £5,700,000 

2015/16 £19,532,000 
 
b) Authorisation and signoff 

 
Signed on behalf of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Northern, Eastern, Western Devon CCG 
By Paul O’Sullivan 
Position Managing Director Partnerships 
Date 3/2/14 
 
Signed on behalf of the Council Plymouth City Council 
By Carole Burgoyne 
Position Strategic Director for People 
Date 3/2/14 
 
Signed on behalf of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda Item 6Page 7

[...]
ative roles of these boards is described in the diagram below:  
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
The membership of the IHWB Programme Board is designed to enable swift change and 
will be supplemented with additional capacity when required.  
 
Membership: 

· MD – Western Locality, CCG (Joint-Chair and Senior Responsible Officer) 
· Director of People, PCC  (Joint-Chair and Senior Responsible Officer)  
· Director of Public Health 
· Chair of CCG  
· MD – Partnerships, CCG  
· AD – Joint Commissioning, PCC 
· AD – Education, Learning and Families, PCC 
· Area Team representatives, NHS 
· Programme Manager, IHWB Programme  

 
Key activities that require the Governance structures to work together to achieve a 
coherent plan. These activities include:  
 
1. Protecting Social Care - a condition of the BCF transfer is that the PCC agrees with 

CCG on how the funding is best used within social care, and the outcomes expected 
from this investment. The agreement on how funding should be spent will be 
developed by the BCF project Group. This will be ratified by the IHWB Programme 
Board and signed off as part of the BCF Plan by the Health and Well Being Board. 

2. Risk Sharing Agreement – an agreed approach to risk sharing and mitigation will be 
developed by the BCF project group. The agreement will cover the impact on existing 
NHS and social care delivery and the steps that will be taken if activity volumes do not 
change as planned.  (e.g. if emergency admissions or nursing home admissions 
increase). 

 
The following table provides an overview of the responsibilities of each of these bodies in 
relation to the HWB Integration Programme: 

Page 17



 

 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 18



 

 

2) NATIONAL CONDITIONS 
 
a) Protecting social care services 
Please outline your agreed local definition of protecting adult social care services. 
Protecting social care services in Plymouth means ensuring that those in need continue 
to receive the care and support they require to remai
[...]
 the SW, England and UA averages.  
 
Plymouth benchmarks well having the 12th best outcome in 2012/13 among other Unitary 
Authorities.  
 
Alignment between metrics and current initiatives 
 

· ICE team 
· Reablement 

 
Any recording/ data quality issues 
 
Difficulty in establishing a consistent approach to counting this measure, an established 
method is required for new ASC annual returns.  
 
Suggested baseline 
 
2012/13 
 
Scope for improvement including any recommended targets 
 

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
Plymouth LA 90.9 80.3 89.3
Southwest 82.6 80.8 81.1
England (average) 82 82.7 81.4
Unitary Authoities (average) 84.3 84 83

Page 30



Metrics   Current 
Baseline 
(as at….) 

Performance 
underpinning 

April 2015 
payment 

Performance 
underpinning 
October 2015 

payment 
Proportion of older 
people (65 and over) 
who were still at home 
91 days after discharge 
from hospital into 
reablement / 
rehabilitation services 

Metric Value 89.3 

N/A 

89.96 
Numerator 335 337 
Denominator 375 375 
  ( April 2012 - 

March 2013 ) 
( April 2014 - 
March 2015 ) 

Page 31



Estimated diagnosis rate for people with dementia 
 
Lead  
 
CCG 
 
Current position 
 
The estimated dementia diagnosis rate for NEW Devon CCG is 43.9% in 2012/13. This is a 
significant improvement on the previous year but is expected to be lower than the national 
average (45%). Plymouth has historically had a higher dementia diagnosis rate than the rest 
of Devon due to improved focus within primary care and Plymouth Community Healthcare.  
 
Further work is being undertaken to ensure that a definitive baseline is established for the 
Plymouth area. 
 
Alignment between metrics and current initiatives 
 
There is a limited alignment to current BCF schemes as it has a much greater focus around 
primary care services and Plymouth Community Healthcare. However, it is a key area for 
improvement across the NEW Devon CCG and there could be scope for greater alignment to 
the BCF in both the short and longer term.  
 
The relatively low levels of diagnosis mean that a high number of people across the city with 
dementia remain undiagnosed which the potential knock on effect of not receiving the 
necessary support they require. 

 
Any recording/ data quality issues 
 
Indicator to be locally calculated based upon those GP practices that are in the Plymouth City 
boundary. This is equivalent to the methodology that would have been used for Plymouth 
PCT.  
 
Numerator: The number of people on the QOF dementia register  
Denominator: The estimated number of people with dementia for the given year (this will 
need to be calculated from the correct methodology) 
 
No significant concerns around data quality. 
 
Suggested baseline 
 
2012/13 is the latest full year for which data is available.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 
Scope for improvement including any recommended targets 
 
NEW Devon CCG has a current target to improve the dementia diagnosis rate to 49.5% in 
2013/14 and a further increase to 54.5% in 2014/15. The target has provisionally been set to 
the NEW Devon CCG target. Further work is required to separate the performance for the 
Plymouth area but it is expected to be slightly better than that for the whole of NEW Devon 
CCG.   
 
Metrics   Current 

Baseline 
(as at….) 

Performance 
underpinning 

April 2015 
payment 

Performance 
underpinning 
October 2015 

payment 
Estimated diagnosis 
rate for people with 
dementia (locally 
defined for the 
Plymouth area) 

Metric Value 43.9% 
(estimated) 

N/A 54.5% 
(NEW Devon CCG) 

Numerator TBC  TBC 
Denominator TBC  TBC 
  ( April 2012 - 

March 2013 ) 
( April - 

December 2014 ) 
( April 2014 – 
March 2015 ) 

 
 

 
  

Page 33



Emergency bed days for people aged 65+ (locally derived) 
 
Lead  
 
CCG 
 
Current position 
 
 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

(FOT) 
Plymouth  91,464 80011 83615 84526 

 
 
The number of emergency bed days for the over 65s has been increasing steadily for the
[...]


 
Responsible Officer 

April Better Care Fund – 
Final Draft. 
 
 

Consideration of commissioning 
intentions is a statutory obligation of 
the Board. 

Paul O’ Sullivan 
Craig McArdle 

Children and Young 
People's Health 
Outcomes and Pledge 

 Julie Frier 

Update on Alcohol 
Plan and Systems 
Leadership Pilot 

Priority identified by Board members. Stephen Horsley / 
Kelechi Nnoaham 

July 

Healthy Weight 
Strategy 
 

Priority identified by Board members Julie Frier 

Pledge 90 Mental  
Health Review 
 

Priority identified by Board members Katy Shorten 

Feedback from 
Solution Shops 
 

  

October 

 

Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment 
 

 Rob Nelder 

 
 

  

 
Feedback from 
Solution Shops 

  

January 

 
 

  

   
   
   
Feedback from 
Solution Shops

  

 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

SOLUTION SHOPS 
Work Programme 2014 - 2015

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board (through discussion) will allocate a member or members to lead each 
solution shop.  The leader of each solution shop will be responsible for the following – 

· Devising the programme and content of the shop 
· Providing briefings, documents around the issue / priorities to be explored 
· Feeding back on outcomes to the Board / Participants 

The Shops will - 

· allow communities to hold the leader/Board to account 
· encourage creativity 
· ensure an equal voice 
· reformulate activities to develop better outcomes 
· include cross boundary considerations and learning 
· allows ideas to be fully explored and built upon 
· do the work 

 

Solution shop resources will be provided from the pooled resources of Health and Wellbeing Board 
members. 

 
 

Dates  
 

To consider 
 

Officer Contact 
 

Board Lead 
Member 

March ‘14 Tobacco Control 
Strategy 

Russ Moody and Dan Preece  

June ‘14 Pledge 90 Mental Health   

August ‘14    

October ‘14    

December ‘14    

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Ag

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 February 2014 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 13 February 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor McDonald, in the Chair. 
Dr Richard Stephenson, Vice Chair. 
 
Carole Burgoyne, Dave Simpkins, Peter Edwards, Vicky Shipway, Stephen Horsley, 
Councillor Nicky Williams, Clive Turner, Amanda Fisk, Councillor Dr Mahony, 
Kevin Baber and Ian Ansell. 
 
Apologies for absence: David Bearman, Andy Boulting and Steve Waite. 
 
Also in attendance:   Craig McArdle, Paul O’Sullivan, Craig Williams, David Spencer, 
Ross Jago and Amelia Boulter. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair changed the order of the agenda and took the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
item first. 
 
The Chair reminded the board to forward their comments regarding the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s Plan circulated for comments by close of play on Monday 17 
February 2014. 
 

32. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes held on 16 January 2014 be confirmed. 
 

33. BETTER CARE FUND   
 
Craig McArdle, Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning and Paul O’Sullivan, Managing 
Director (Partnerships) provided the board with the arrangements for the Better 
Care Fund (BCF).  It was reported that – 
 

a. this was not new money and was existing money already spent on health 
and adult social care, 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 February 2014 

b. the BCF was the wider integration of Adult Social Care and Clinical 
Commissioning Group, 

 
c. the BCF compromises of national conditions and metrics, 
 
d. the draft plan would be submitted to NHS England on 14  February 2014 

with a further revised submission on the 4 April 2014. 
 
The board had a discussion around the metrics – 
 

e. the metrics should be more challenging and expect to see a more 
significant improvement; 

 
f. lengths of stay in hospital were increasing which could be the result of the 

speed of discharged had slipped; 
 

g. there was little in the plan about public engagement and have to think 
radically about the metrics.  In the short term need to build on what we 
have got; 

 
h. had we benchmarked with comparative areas. 

 
Paul O’Sullivan thanked the board for their helpful comments and would undertake a 
benchmarking exercise between now and the submission in April. 
 
In response to questions raised, it reported that - 

 
i. the NHS Number for data can be used by both parties and from the 1 

April 2014 they would be capturing all new referrals the NHS Number on 
Carefirst followed by a progressive programme to capture NHS number 
at review.  Further work to take place over the summer to ensure the 
wrong numbers are not used; 
 

j. the board needs to consider the metrics as a whole and to consider the 
interdependencies; 

 
k. the NEW Devon CCG would be looking to see how it manages 

allocations into 2 BCFs.  This was existing funding with the ability to put 
money into a pooled fund was dependent upon us to redirect from 
existing spend into the areas of spend we want to commit to that have 
most value; 

 
l. due to the technicality of the Disabled Facilities Grant, the fund only 

becomes available in 2015/16.  There is a strong universal offer in the city 
and how we maintain and build on those services.   The Pledge 90 review  
looked at mental health services across the city would be producing an 
action plan to help address some of the issues; 

 
 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 February 2014 

m. they had employed a number of architects and designers to review data 
sharing.  They would be looking at how to integrate provision and would 
come up with a solution to allow us to share information.  This  would 
form part of the health and wellbeing integration programme plan; 

 
n. as part of the integration a programme board was necessary, the Joint 

Commissioning Partnership would continue but there was a need to look 
at the commissioning architecture.  The governance around the BCF and 
the wider integration and unpick for the final draft; 

 
o. what we focuses on 7 day working and what is meant by this and move to 

a system to look at the gaps and how we use the resources and have 
identified some gaps and next stage – where are the gaps and were to 
target resources and recognise the baseline but making that leap where 
that investment will free and unblock discharges etc; 

 
p. it was noted that the governance structure did not include Cabinet, this 

had been rectified; 
 
q. the board need to endorse the local metric and would use the dementia 

diagnosis rate as the selected local metric.  There was a historical level of 
diagnosis versus prevalence and this was co-dependent on supporting 
primary care with early recognition.  The key to see diagnosis rate as 
proxy for people receiving appropriate care and support they require 
rather than us chasing diagnoses rate for the sake of a diagnosis.  There 
was an initiative to supporting GPs in identifying those people who were 
showing early signs of dementia but were dealing with last year’s data for 
the current level of performance; 

 
r. they were required to select a local metric to put forward to NHS 

England, however, this does not stop us from agreeing a local 
performance scorecard to capture all the performance measures that we 
think are important and relevant.  This could include falls on the Director 
of Public Health’s recommendation. 

 
Agreed that the template is submitted to NHS England in its current form and that 
final draft takes into account the Health and Wellbeing Board’s comments for final 
sign off in March 2014 – 
 

• the metrics to be more ambitious and challenging; 
• the board to view the revised submission at their next meeting; 
• the local metric chosen is the dementia diagnosis rate for the BCF submission 

and falls as highlighted by the Director of Public Health would be included om 
the performance scorecard. 

 
 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 February 2014 

34. COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR MEMBERSHIP   
 
Vicky Shipway, representing the community and voluntary sector (CVS) reported to 
the board.  Following discussions with network members in electing a representative 
to sit on the board, there was a strong feeling and challenge that CVS represent such 
a wide area delivering a significant proportion of health and wellbeing in the city, felt 
that one representative was disproportionate.  As a result they wanted to put 
forward a request for a further CVS representative to sit on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   
 
The board in response to an additional CVS representative wanted to ensure that 
the wider determinants of health and leisure were explored.  The board supported 
the idea of an additional CVS representative but felt it was important that those 
elected to sit on the board make the commitment to attend all meetings. 
 
Agreed that the Zebra and Octopus Community Sector Project elect a new member 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Further discussion took place on whether it was appropriate for NEW Devon CCG 
to be given an additional seat on the board.  It was felt that the remit for Health and 
Wellbeing Board would change over the next 12 months, with the need to review 
the whole membership to ensure any decisions taken were clearly endorsed by the 
groups that have the funding for and the capacity to think in the wider context. 
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board agreed the work programme and Solution Workshops to focus on 
tobacco and mental health.  The Board were requested to email Ross Jago with 
further suggestions for issues for the board to address.  It was reported that each 
workshop would be led by a board member. 
 

36. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


